
Question on Notice


No. 1179


Asked on 10 October 2023


MR B MICKELBERG ASKED TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR TRADE AND
INVESTMENT (HON C DICK)—

QUESTION:

Will the Treasurer advise for 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023, the total dollar amount of assessed Queensland payroll tax liability for businesses liable to pay payroll tax and with Australian taxable wages (reported separately by each thresholds) (a) between
$1,300,000 and $6,500,000, (b) between $6,500,001 and $10,000,000 and (c) greater
than $10,000,000?

ANSWER:

The amount of Queensland payroll tax for businesses with Australian taxable wages in each of the requested categories is set out below. The amounts reflect annual and final returns lodged for 2022-23 and any reassessments made by the Commissioner of State Revenue up to 18 October 2023.

(a) between $1,300,000 and $6,500,000

I am advised for 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023, the amount of Queensland payroll tax for businesses with annual group Australian taxable wages between $1,300,000 and
$6,500,000 was $663 million.

(b) between $6,500,001 and $10,000,000

I am advised for 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023, the amount of Queensland payroll tax for businesses with annual group Australian taxable wages between $6,500,001 and
$10,000,000 was $312 million.

(c) greater than $10,000,000

I am advised for 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023, the amount of Queensland payroll tax for businesses with annual group Australian taxable wages greater than $10,000,000 was
$4,689 million.

